# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## **2023 REGULAR SESSION**

**ENROLLED** 

House Bill 3328

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

BY DELEGATES HOWELL, DEAN, HECKERT AND ZATEZALO

[Passed March 8, 2023; in effect ninety days from passage.]

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2023 REGULAR SESSION

**ENROLLED** 

House Bill 3328

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

By Delegates Howell, Dean, Heckert and Zatezalo

[Passed March 8, 2023; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section,
designated §20-14-13, relating to allowing the Hatfield-McCoy Regional Recreation
Authority to contract to build and maintain trails on private property with the consent of the

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

property owner.

#### ARTICLE 14. HATFIELD-MCCOY REGIONAL RECREATION AUTHORITY.

§20-14-13. Authorization to contract to build and maintain trails on private property.

- The Hatfield-McCoy Regional Recreation Authority shall be authorized to contract to build
- 2 and maintain trails on privately owned property, with the consent of the private property owner.
- 3 This authorization shall allow the authority to build and/or maintain motorized and nonmotorized
- 4 trails.

4

The Clerk of the House of Delegates and the Clerk of the Senate hereby certify that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Clerk of the House of Delegates Clerk of the Senate Originated in the House of Delegates. In effect ninety days from passage. Speaker of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

The within is	approved	this the	231d	
Day of	March	7		2023.
·				
		La Maria Carrol	Governor	Les Land C

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 16 2023

7me\_3:59pm